Decision No. 31022

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application No. 22056

ORIGINAL

In the Matter of the Application of SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY LTD., A California Corporation, for an Order of the Railroad Commission of the State of California Authorizing an Exchange of Easements.

BY THE COMMISSION:

OPINION AND ORDER

It is of record that Southern Collifornia Edison Company Ltd. has been asked to relocate its 66 K. V. steel tower line and other electrical lines on the proposed State Prison Farm near Chino, California. In order that the State of California may obtain a satisfactory title to said proposed State Prison Farm, applicant asks permission to release and quitclaim its easements and rights as they now exist on said site by executing and delivering the forms of quitclaim deeds filed in this proceeding as "Exhibit A" and "Exhibit B". It will obtain new right-of-way easements described in "Exhibit C" and "Exhibit D" filed in this proceeding. Applicant has further agreed to relocate its facilities now on said State Prison Farm site to the new easements upon payment to applicant of the sum of \$10,000.00 toward the expense and of relocating its lines and the execution/delivery of the easements described in "Exhibit C" and "Exhibit D".

The Commission has considered the request of applicant and is of the opinion that this is not a matter on which a hearing is necessary, and that this application should be granted, therefore,

IT IS HEREEY ORDERED, that Southern California Edison Company Ltd. be, and it is hereby, authorized to execute and deliver the quitclaim deeds in form substantially the same as set out in "Exhibit A" and "Exhibit B" filed in this proceeding, in exchange for the

-1-

execution and delivery to it of the easements in the form substantially the same as set out in "Exhibit C" and "Exhibit D" filed in this proceeding and the payment to said Southern California Edison Company Ltd. of \$10,000.00.

IT IS HEREEY FURTHER ORDERED, that within thirty (30) days after obtaining the easements described in said "Exhibit C" and "Exhibit D", Southern California Edison Company Ltd. shall file with the Railroad Commission 2 certified copy of said easements.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED, that the authority herein granted will become effective upon the date hereof.

DATED at San Francisco, California, this 27 day of Que 1938.

Mar COMMISSIONERS